503255029 04/08/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3301647

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
KELLY BOUDREAU	12/18/2014
KEITH D. JOHNSON	01/05/2015
MICHAEL J. SHERMAN	12/22/2014
FRANK A. BRIGANO	12/29/2014
RICHARD A. KIRCHNER	12/18/2014
PAUL A. PILOSI	12/22/2014
JASON J. NESS	12/22/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	KX TECHNOLOGIES LLC
Street Address:	55 RAILROAD AVENUE
City:	WEST HAVEN
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06516

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29514957

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (203)787-5818

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 203-787-0595
Email: delpet@delpet.com

Correspondent Name: DELIO, PETERSON & CURCIO, LLC

Address Line 1: 700 STATE STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 402

Address Line 4: NEW HAVEN, CONNECTICUT 06511

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: KXIN130148000

NAME OF SUBMITTER: ROBERT CURCIO

SIGNATURE: /Robert Curcio/

DATE SIGNED: 04/08/2015

Total Attachments: 6 source=KXIN130148000_Assignment_signed#page1.tif source=KXIN130148000_Assignment_signed#page2.tif source=KXIN130148000_Assignment_signed#page3.tif source=KXIN130148000_Assignment_signed#page4.tif source=KXIN130148000_Assignment_signed#page5.tif source=KXIN130148000_Assignment_signed#page6.tif

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Kelly Boudreau who resides at 8382 Hidden Bay Trail, Lake Elmo, Minnesota 55042; Keith D. Johnson who resides at 10415 Glen Eagle Road, Woodbury, Minnesota 55129; Michael J. Sherman who resides at 3278 Charleston Drive, Woodbury, Minnesota 55129; Frank A. Brigano who resides at 708 Totoket Road, Northford, Connecticut 06472; Richard A. Kirchner who resides at 12947 Euclid Avenue, Apple Valley, Minnesota 55124; Paul A. Pilosi who resides at 4017 Highway 101, Minnetonka, Minnesota 55345; and Jason J. Ness who resides at 700 Ali Lane, Victoria, Minnesota 55386, the undersigned inventors, have made certain inventions and/or discoveries as set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the U.S.A., entitled, "FILTER CARTRIDGE WITH FLANGE END" which application was filed on the 19th day of January, 2015, having Application Serial No. 29/514,957, and is identified by DeLio, Peterson & Curcio, LLC, Docket No. KXIN130148000;

WHEREAS, KX Technologies LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company, whose address is 55 Railroad Avenue, West Haven, Connecticut 06516, together with its successors and/or assigns is hereinafter called "Assignee", is desirous of acquiring the title, rights and benefits and privileges hereinafter recited:

NOW THEREFORE, for valuable consideration furnished by Assignee to us, receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, we hereby, without reservation:

- 1. Assign, transfer and convey to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and discoveries, said application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries in any and all countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation and convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or discoveries, or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patent, reissues and extensions of Letters Patent granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said discoveries, said applications and said Letters Patent;
- 2. Authorize Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries on any or all of said inventions and discoveries in our names or in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise;
- 3. Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said Letters Patents to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct;
- 4. Warrant that we have not knowingly conveyed to others any right in said inventions, discoveries, applications or patents or any license to use the same or to make, use or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions or discoveries; and that we have good right to assign the same to Assignee without encumbrance;
- 5. Bind our heirs, legal representatives and assigns, as well as ourselves, to do, upon Assignee's request and at Assignee's expense, but without additional consideration to us or them, all acts reasonably serving to assure that said inventions and discoveries, said patent applications and said Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we, Kelly Boudreau, Keith D. Johnson, Michael J. Sherman, Frank A. Brigano, Richard A. Kirchner, Paul A. Pilosi and Jason J. Ness, have hereunto set our hands and affixed our seals.

Velle Gridreau		12.18.14
Kelly Boudreau		Date
·		•
Keith D. Johnson		Date
I		
Nedli Sc		12/22/14
Michael J. Sherman	***************************************	Date
Frank A. Brigano		Date
		•
	·	
Richard A. Kirchner		Date
		•
		•
		•
Paul A. Pilosi		Date
	·	
Jason J. Ness	-	Date

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we, Kelly Boudreau, Keith D. Johnson, Michael J. Sherman, Frank A. Brigano, Richard A. Kirchner, Paul A. Pilosi and Jason J. Ness, have hereunto set our hands and affixed our seals.

Kelly Boudreau	Date
Zeith D. Johnson Keith D. Johnson	1-5-15 Date
Michael J. Sherman	Date
Frank A. Brigano	Date
Richard A. Kirchner	Date
Paul A. Pilosi	Date
Jason J. Ness	

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we, Kelly Boudreau, Keith D. Johnson, Michael J. Sherman, Frank A. Brigano, Richard A. Kirchner, Paul A. Pilosi and Jason J. Ness, have hereunto set our hands and affixed our seals.

Kelly Boudreau	Date
Keith D. Johnson	Date
Michael J. Sherman	Date
Hank Sigano Frank A. Brigano	
Richard A. Kirchner	Date
Paul A. Pilosi	Date
Jason J. Ness	 Date

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we, Kelly Boudreau, Keith D. Johnson, Michael J. Sherman, Frank A. Brigano, Richard A. Kirchner, Paul A. Pilosi and Jason J. Ness, have hereunto set our hands and affixed our seals.

Kelly Boudreau	Date
Keith D. Johnson	 Date
Michael J. Sherman	 Date
Frank A. Brigano	Date
Musikand A. Kirchner	
Paul A. Pilosi	Date
Jason J. Ness	

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we, Kelly Boudreau, Keith D. Johnson, Michael J. Sherman, Frank A. Brigano, Richard A. Kirchner, Paul A. Pilosi and Jason J. Ness, have hereunto set our hands and affixed our seals.

Kelly Boudreau	Date
Keith D. Johnson	Date
Michael J. Sherman	Date
Frank A. Brigano	Date
Richard-A. Kirchner	Date
Paul A. Pilosi	12.22-2014 Date
Jason J. Ness	Dec 22, 2014 Date

PATENT REEL: 035358 FRAME: 0151

RECORDED: 04/08/2015